

NO. 13-1816

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

v.

ANDREW AUERNHEIMER,

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The District of New Jersey
Case No. 2:11-cr-00470-SDW-1
Honorable Susan D. Wigenton, District Judge

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Tor B. Ekeland
Mark H. Jaffe
TOR EKELAND, P.C.
155 Water Street
Brooklyn, NY 11201
Tel.: (718) 285-9343
Email: tor@torekeland.com

Orin S. Kerr
2000 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20052
Tel.: (202) 994-4775
Email: okerr@law.gwu.edu

Marcia Hofmann
LAW OFFICE OF MARCIA HOFMANN
25 Taylor Street
San Francisco, CA 94102
Tel.: (415) 830-6664
Email: marcia@marciahofmann.com

Hanni M. Fakhoury
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Tel.: (415) 436-9333
Email: hanni@eff.org

*Attorneys for Defendant-
Appellant Andrew Auernheimer*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	18
I. AUERNHEIMER DID NOT VIOLATE THE CFAA BECAUSE VISITING AN UNPROTECTED PUBLIC WEBPAGE IS NOT UNAUTHORIZED ACCESS.	18
A. Visiting AT&T’s Website Was “Authorized” Under the CFAA Because AT&T’s Webpages Were Unprotected and Openly Available to the Public.	19
B. AT&T’s Hope That the Public Would Not Visit Its Website Does Not Make Such Visits Unauthorized.	25
C. Auernheimer’s Characterization of Spitler’s Act As “Theft” Does Not Make the Access Illegal.	28
D. If “Authorization” is Ambiguous, the Rule of Lenity Requires It to be Narrowly Construed.	31
II. IF THE COURT FINDS AUERNHEIMER VIOLATED THE CFAA, THE CONVICTION SHOULD BE REDUCED TO A MISDEMEANOR.	32

A.	Applying the Felony Enhancement Circumvented Congress’s Careful Limits on Felony Liability by Allowing Double-Counting.....	33
B.	Auernheimer Did Not Violate New Jersey’s Unauthorized Access Law.....	36
III.	THE § 1028(A)(7) CONVICTION MUST BE OVERTURNED BECAUSE AUERNHEIMER DID NOT POSSESS OR TRANSFER THE E-MAIL ADDRESSES “IN CONNECTION WITH” UNLAWFUL ACTIVITY.	38
IV.	VENUE IN NEW JERSEY WAS IMPROPER BECAUSE NO AT&T COMPUTERS WERE THERE AND NO DATA WAS TRANSFERRED, POSSESSED OR USED IN THE STATE.	44
V.	THE SENTENCE MUST BE VACATED BECAUSE THE MAILING COSTS WERE NEITHER “REASONABLE” NOR “LOSSES.”	51
A.	The Government Failed to Prove AT&T Suffered a \$73,000 Loss.....	51
B.	The Mailing Costs Were Not “Loss” Under the CFAA.	53
	CONCLUSION	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Federal Cases	
<i>A.V. ex rel. Vanderhye v. iParadigms, LLC</i> , 562 F.3d 630 (4th Cir. 2009).....	55
<i>Am. Ins. Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Rickman</i> , 554 F. Supp. 2d 766 (N.D. Ohio 2008)	55
<i>American Booksellers Foundation v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003)	38
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 81 (1955)	31
<i>Bloom v. Bradford</i> , 480 F. Supp. 139 (E.D.N.Y. 1979).....	43
<i>Cal. Div. of Labor v. Dillingham</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997)	42
<i>Caro v. Weintraub</i> , 618 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2010).....	34, 35
<i>Cheng v. Romo</i> , No. 11-1007, 2012 WL 6021369 (D. Mass. Nov. 28, 2012).....	23
<i>Civic Ctr. Motors, Ltd. v. Mason St. Imp. Cars, Ltd.</i> , 387 F. Supp. 2d 378 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	55
<i>CustomGuide v. CareerBuilder, LLC</i> , 813 F. Supp. 2d 990 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	54
<i>Cvent v. Eventbrite, Inc.</i> , 739 F. Supp. 2d 927 (E.D.Va. 2011).....	22, 25, 26
<i>EF Cultural Travel BV v. Zefer Corp.</i> , 318 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 2003)	26, 28, 29

<i>Farmers Ins. Exch. v. Auto Club Grp.</i> , 823 F. Supp. 2d 847 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	57
<i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 646 (2009)	41
<i>Giaccio v. Pennsylvania</i> , 382 U.S. 399 (1966)	43
<i>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Virginia</i> , 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005)	54
<i>In re DoubleClick Inc. Privacy Litigation</i> , 154 F. Supp. 2d 497 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	55
<i>LVRC Holdings LLC v. Brekka</i> , 581 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	31
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	54
<i>Nexans Wires S.A. v. Sark-USA, Inc.</i> , 319 F. Supp. 2d 468 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	55
<i>Pennsylvania Dept. of Public Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990)	40
<i>Pulte Homes, Inc. v. Laborers’ Intern. Union of North America</i> , 648 F.3d 295 (6th Cir. 2011).....	15, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 28
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	19
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971)	31

See United States v. Cioni,
649 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2011), *cert. denied*, 132 S. Ct. 437 (2011) . 16, 23, 32,
33, 34, 35, 36

SKF USA, Inc. v. Bjerckness,
636 F. Supp. 2d 696 (N.D. Ill. 2009)..... 54

Skilling v. United States,
130 S.Ct. 2896 (2010) 31, 43

Snow v. DirecTV, Inc.,
450 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2006) 28

Southwest Airlines Co. v. BoardFirst, L.L.C.,
No. 3:06-CV-0891-B, 2007 WL 4823761 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 12, 2007)..... 23

United States v. Baxter,
884 F.2d 734 (3d Cir. 1989) 4

United States v. Blackmon,
557 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2009) 4

United States v. Bonilla,
579 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2009) 39

United States v. Cabrales,
524 U.S. 1 (1998) 47, 48

United States v. Dullum,
560 F.3d 133 (3d Cir. 2009) 4

United States v. Fumo,
655 F.3d 288 (3d Cir. 2011) 52

United States v. Gines-Peres,
214 F. Supp. 2d 205 (D.P.R. 2002) 20

<i>United States v. Jimenez</i> , 513 F.3d 62 (3d Cir. 2008)	51
<i>United States v. John</i> , 597 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>United States v. Lanoue</i> , 137 F.3d 656 (1st Cir. 1998)	47, 49
<i>United States v. Loney</i> , 219 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2000)	42
<i>United States v. McTiernan</i> , 695 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2012)	34, 35
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 393 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	50
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 928 F.2d 504 (2d Cir. 1991)	22
<i>United States v. Nosal</i> , 676 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2012)	23, 24, 25, 32
<i>United States v. Passodelis</i> , 615 F.2d 975 (3d Cir. 1980)	48
<i>United States v. Pavulak</i> , 700 F.3d 651 (3d Cir. 2012)	2, 3, 4
<i>United States v. Pendleton</i> , 658 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2011)	45
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 280 F.3d 318 (3d Cir. 2002)	44, 45, 46
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 477 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2007)	22, 23

<i>United States v. Powers</i> , No. 09-cr-261, 2010 WL 1418172 (D.Neb. 2010)	50
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 605 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 2010)	18
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Moreno</i> , 526 U.S. 275 (1999)	44, 45, 46, 48
<i>United States v. Root</i> , 585 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2009)	45
<i>United States v. Salinas</i> , 373 F.3d 161 (1st Cir. 2004)	45
<i>United States v. Spitler</i> , 2:11-cr-00429-SDW-1 (D.N.J. 2011).....	5
<i>United States v. Tykarsky</i> , 446 F.3d 458 (3d Cir. 2006)	29
<i>United States v. Villanueva-Sotelo</i> , 515 F.3d 1234 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	41
<i>Von Holdt v. A-1 Tool Corp.</i> , 714 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Ill. 2010).....	55
<i>Wentworth–Douglass Hosp. v. Young & Novis Prof’l Ass’n</i> , No. 10-cv-120-SM, 2012 WL 2522963 (D.N.H. June 29, 2012).....	24
<i>Whitney v. Horn</i> , 280 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2002)	29
<i>Wilson v. Moreau</i> , 440 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.R.I. 2006)	56

State Cases

State v. Bragg,
295 N.J. Super. 459 (App. Div. 1996)..... 37

State v. Riley,
988 A.2d 1252 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 2009)..... 37

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 371..... 5, 18, 32, 46

18 U.S.C. § 1028..... 16

18 U.S.C. § 1028(a)(7) 5, 16, 38, 39, 40, 42, 43, 49

18 U.S.C. § 1028(d)(7)(A)..... 43

18 U.S.C. § 1030..... 28, 33

18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(2) 33, 35

18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(2)(C) 5, 15, 18, 28, 32, 36, 39, 42, 44, 46

18 U.S.C. § 1030(c)(2)(A)..... 32

18 U.S.C. § 1030(c)(2)(B) 33, 34

18 U.S.C. § 1030(c)(2)(B)(ii) 49

18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(6) 23

18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(11) 53, 54

18 U.S.C. § 2701(a) 36

18 U.S.C. § 3231..... 1

18 U.S.C. § 3237(a)	45
18 U.S.C. § 3663.....	52
18 U.S.C. § 3664.....	52
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1294(1).....	1

New Jersey Statutes

New Jersey Stat. Ann. § 2C:20-31(a)	5, 16, 33, 35, 36, 37, 38, 49
New Jersey Stat. Ann. § 56:8-161	58
New Jersey Stat. Ann. § 56:8-163(d).....	58

Other State Statutes

Ark. Code Ann. § 4-110-103(7)	58
Ark. Code Ann. § 4-110-105(e).....	58
Cal. Civ. Code §§ 1798.29(g).....	58
Cal. Civ. Code §§ 1798.29(i).....	58
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 521.053(e)	58

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 18	45
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1	4, 17, 53, 54, 56, 58, 59
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(b)(1)(A).....	57
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(b)(1)(E).....	51, 53, 57

Treatises

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009) 58

Wayne R. LaFave,
Substantive Criminal Law § 5.6 (2012)..... 29

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 108-528 (2004), *reprinted in* 2004 U.S.C.C.A.N. 779 . 39, 40, 41, 42

S. Rep. No. 99–432 (1986), *reprinted in* 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2479 18

S. Rep. No. 104–357 (1996) 33, 34

Law Review Articles

Susan W. Brenner,
State Cybercrime Legislation in the United States of America: A Survey, 7 Rich.
J.L. & Tech. 28 (2001) 36

Orin S. Kerr,
*Cybercrime’s Scope: Interpreting “Access” and “Authorization” in Computer
Misuse Statutes*, 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1596 (2003) 23

Other Authorities

Serenity Caldwell,
AT&T Releases More Details on 3G iPad Plans, PC World (Apr. 29, 2010) 7

Office of Legal Educ. Exec. Office for U. S. Attorneys,
Prosecuting Computer Crimes 46

What’s A User Agent?,
<http://www.whatsmyuseragent.com/WhatsAUserAgent> 30

Nicholas C. Zakas,
History of the User-Agent String,
<http://www.nczonline.net/blog/2010/01/12/history-of-the-user-agent-string/> .. 30
